

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT**

CASE NO.: 3D15-1249

MITCHELL FINLAY,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY

INITIAL BRIEF

Richard C. Klugh, Esq.
Counsel for Appellant
Courthouse Center, Penthouse One
40 NW 3rd Street
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone No. (305) 536-1191

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii

Statement of the Case and of the Facts. 1

Summary of Argument..... 6

Standards of Review. 6

Argument..... 7

 I. The District Court Committed Fundamental Error in Imposing on the
 Defendant a Life Sentence Premised on a Nonexistent or Lesser-
 included Offense. 7

 A. The issues presented by Mr. Finlay are cognizable in a Rule
 3.800 motion, not procedurally barred, and timely raised..... 13

 B. Appellant’s sentence of life imprisonment was illegal where
 premised on an incomplete or inadequate verdict..... 14

 C. The sentence of life imprisonment was illegal where it was
 based on a nonexistent or lesser-included offense under Fla.
 Stat. § 794.011(3). 17

 D. A court may not substitute its own verdict for that rendered by
 the jury..... 19

Conclusion. 24

Certificate of Compliance. 25

Certificate of Service. 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Blakley v. State, 746 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999). 20

Blakely v. Washington, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004). 14-15

Carter v. State, 786 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 2001). 20

Caylor v. State, 78 So.3d 482 (2011).. 7, 9, 13

Espinoza-Montes v. State, 113 So.3d 847 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).. 10-11

Estevez v. State, 713 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998). 15

Ferguson v. State, 594 So.2d 864 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992). 15

Gonzalez v. State, 392 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981). 15

Hearns v. State, 117 So.3d 454 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).. 18

In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases-Report No. 2008-04,
995 So.2d 476 (Fla. 2008).. 20

Johnson v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010).. 19

Kittles v. State, 31 So.3d 283 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).. 6

Lamont v. State, 610 So.2d 435 (Fla. 1992).. 20

Maddox v. State, 760 So.2d 89 (Fla. 2000). 20

Medberry v. State, 699 So.2d 857 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).. 10-12

Mederos v. State, 102 So.3d 7 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012). 21

Moncrieffe v. Holder, 133 S.Ct. 1678 (2013). 19

<i>Mordica v. State</i> , 618 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).	18
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 972 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).	14
<i>Peterson v. Baker</i> , 504 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 122 So.3d 856 (Fla. 2013).	14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).	14
<i>Shaara v. State</i> , 581 So.2d 1339 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).	18
<i>Sigler v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 835 (Fla. 2007).	18
<i>Speights v. State</i> , 102 So.3d 671 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).	10, 12-13
<i>State v. Harbaugh</i> , 754 So.2d 691 (Fla. 2000).	16
<i>T.W. ex rel. Wilson v. School Bd. of Seminole County, Fla.</i> ,	
610 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 2010).	21
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).	16
Statutory Authority	
Fla. Stat. § 775.082.	17, 23
Fla. Stat. § 787.01.	1
Fla. Stat. § 787.02.	3
Fla. Stat. § 794.011(3).	1, <i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 794.011(5).	8, 17, 23
Fla. Stat. § 924.34.	18-19
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800.	5-6, 12-13, 20, 23
